
 

 

Call-In Sub-Committee (Education)  AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 2 February 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Barry Kendler  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Jo Dooley 
Jerry Miles 

 

Mrs Camilla Bath 
Ramji Chauhan 
Janet Mote 
Lynda Seymour 
 

  
 

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 

Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs Aamirah Khan/Vacancy 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Primesh Patel 
2. Sasi Suresh 
3. Mitzi Green 
4. Mrs Rekha Shah 
5. Aneka Shah 

 

1. Marilyn Ashton 
2. Jean Lammiman 
3. Ms Mina Parmar 
4. - 
5. - 

 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Sub-Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2014/15.  
 

4. PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 
(EDUCATION) (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION (15 JANUARY 2015) - DETERMINATION 

OF STATUTORY PROPOSALS TO EXPAND GRIMSDYKE SCHOOL   (Pages 7 - 
78) 

 
 a) Notice invoking Call-In; 

 
b) Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 January 2015; 

 
c) Report submitted to Cabinet on 15 January 2015. 

 



Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015 3 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

 Nil   
 

 In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this 
meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
Under Committee Procedure Rule 46.6 a meeting of the Call-In Sub-Committee 
(Education) must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for 
call-in. This meeting therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not 
possible for the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting.    
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\7\AI00089776\$2jg1o0s5.doc 

PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
1. Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer (where the 

latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role.  Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets 
out the rules governing the call-in process. 

 
 The Process for Call-in 

 
2. Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken 

but not implemented.  In relation to Executive decisions on education matters only, the number 
of Members required to call in a decision which has been made but not implemented shall be six 
Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons comprising representatives of the voting co-opted 
members and at least one political group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions 
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in. 

 
 150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the Borough) 

can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not implemented. 
 
3. Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the 

publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not 
apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 47 refers).  The notice of the decision will 
state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in. 

 
4. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax: 
 

i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in.  A request for 
call-in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six Members concerned.   
 
ii)  signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and stating 
their names and addresses. 

 
5. In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in 

procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in 
of the decision:- 

 
(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework; 
(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
(e) a potential human rights challenge; 
(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
 

 Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee 

 
6. Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may not be 

implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the guidance outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required, the Call-in Sub-Committee has 
considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall in consultation with the Chair arrange a 
meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be held within seven clear working days of the receipt 
of the request for call-in.   

 
7. The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The Sub-

Committee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of those calling in the 
decision to provide information at the meeting. 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 6

5



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\7\AI00089776\$2jg1o0s5.doc 

 
8. The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:- 
 

(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be 
implemented; 

 
(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework, and should not therefore be referred to the 
Council. In such a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns 
for Council; or  

 
(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the Portfolio Holder or 

Executive, whichever took the decision) for reconsideration. In such a case the Call-in 
sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for the decision taker/Executive. 

 

6



 
CALL IN NOTICE 

 
“I hereby give notice that I wish to call-in the decision ‘Determination of statutory proposals 
to expand Grimsdyke School’ – taken by Cabinet on 15th January 2015. The reasons for 
the call-in are as follows: 
  
Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision: 
  
The initial consultation period lasted just over a month from 16th September 2014. This 
included information packs being distributed 
[...]
 expansion goes ahead – they are, by every reasonable definition of 
the word, ‘stakeholders’. These people feel very strongly that they should have been 
consulted, and that if they had been it seems likely the consultation response would have 
been even more compellingly against the proposal. It is therefore argued that the 
consultation was inadequate. 
  
  
The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision: 
  
The Council has sought to mitigate the concerns raised about the impact on traffic via 
means mentioned in the Cabinet report. These measures, at paragraphs 8 and 9, are 
lacking in detail, are largely generic and do not specifically address the sheer range of 
concerns raised in the representations – or the specific circumstances of Grimsdyke 
School. The report does state that some of the suggestions from the representations will 
be ‘considered’, but given Cabinet had an obligation to ‘consider’ and to give ‘due regard’ 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 78

7



to the consultation and representation responses before making this decision (and has 
effectively ignored them), it is unlikely this will be of satisfaction to concerned residents. 
Cabinet has pressed on with this decision despite almost no clear evidence being 
presented on how the traffic issues will be addressed, and with evidence brought to 
Cabinet’s attention by people who know the area best largely being disregarded. The 
portfolio holder admitted, quite honestly, at the meeting that “we don’t understand the 
problem”. If not scrapped entirely, it would have been far more prudent for Cabinet to at 
least delay this decision until it did understand the problem and how best to combat it. 
  
There is, of course, recognition that more school places in Harrow are needed, but that 
fact of itself is not sufficient evidence or reasoning to proceed with a decision without 
sufficient mitigation outlined, and to which there is so much apparent opposition. The 
Department for Education gui
[...]
 meeting held on Thursday 15 January 2015. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Margaret Davine 
* Keith Ferry 
* Glen Hearnden  
 

* Graham Henson 
* Varsha Parmar 
* Sachin Shah 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

In attendance: 
 

  Kam Chana 
  Susan Hall 
  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
  

Minute 99 
Minute 99 
Minute 99 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

102. Determination of statutory proposals to expand Grimsdyke School   
 
RESOLVED:  That the statutory proposals to expand permanently Grimsdyke 
School by one form of entry (30 pupils) from 1 September 2015 be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To enable the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory 
duties to provide sufficient school places in its area. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15 January 2015 

Subject: 

 

Determination of statutory proposals to 
expand Grimsdyke School 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Chris Spencer, Interim Corporate Director of 
Children and Families 

 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Simon Brown, Portfolio Holder 
Children, Schools and Young People 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 

 

 

Wards affected: 

 

Hatch End 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Representations to the  
                      statutory proposals 

Appendix 2 – Considerations about the  
                      proposal in relation to the  
                      Decision-Makers Guidance 

Appendix 3 – Letter from Grimsdyke School  
                      Governing Body 

  

 

11



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
Statutory proposals to expand permanently Grimsdyke School were published 
on 3 November 2014 for a four week representation period.  This report 
provides information and recommendations to enable Cabinet to determine 
the statutory proposals. 
 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to approve the statutory proposals to expand 
permanently Grimsdyke School by one form of entry (30 pupils) from 1 
September 2015. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To enable the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory duties to provide sufficient 
school places in its area. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
1. The Local Authority has a statutory responsibility to provide sufficient 

school places for its area.  Like many boroughs, Harrow is 
experiencing significant growth in the pupil population and has been 
creating additional school places to meet the increased demand since 
September 2009. 
 

2. The latest school roll projections predict that the increased demand for 
Reception places will continue at a high level until at least 2020/21.   
 

3. In July 2014, Cabinet agreed to the publication of statutory proposals to 
expand permanently a third phase of primary schools.  The decision 
sought will help the Council meet its corporate priorities to make a 
difference for families, communities and the vulnerable by ensuring 
sufficient school places in its area. 

 

Options considered 
4. In July 2014, Cabinet agreed to delegate to the interim Corporate 

Director of Children and Families, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Children, Schools and Young People, the decision about: 
the final list of schools that should be moved to the statutory process 
for permanent expansion. 
 

5. Consultation about the proposed expansion was held from Tuesday 16 
September to Monday 20 October 2014.  Over half the respondents to 
the consultation disagreed with the Council’s proposal to expand 
Grimsdyke School.  However, nearly one third agreed and the 
response level of 57 needs to be viewed in the context of some 
hundreds of response forms distributed to parents, staff and local 
residents.  Also the online consultation response portal on the Harrow 

12



 

 

Council website was publicised.  On 22 October 2014, following 
consideration of the consultation outcomes, the Corporate Director 
Children & Families approved the publication of statutory proposals.  
Information about the consultation outcomes is included in Appendix 2 
to this report. 
 

6. Statutory proposals to expand to expand Grimsdyke School were 
published on 3 November 2014 for a four week representation period 
which closed on 1 December 2014. 

 
7. 70 representations in relation to the statutory proposals were received 

by Harrow Council by the closing date of the representation period on 1 
December 2014.  These representations are attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report.  The representations were received by emails and letters.  
Many representations stated a consultation document had not been 
received.  The majority of the representations refer to the existing traffic 
congestion and anti-social driving behaviour in the area of the school 
and object to the proposed expansion of Grimsdyke School on the 
basis of the increased traffic congestion issues that will result rather 
than to the principle of expanding the school.  Summary of the issues 
raised in the representations is given in Appendix 2 together with 
officer comment. 
 

8. The traffic congestion issues are recognised and are being addressed 
within the school expansion programme processes, including: 

• additional school places being created close to where the children 
live to reduce car use across the borough; 

• Council and schools working to deploy resources to contribute to 
a decline in traffic around expanded schools, even while extra 
pupils are added; 

• Transport Assessments are undertaken at all schools approved 
for expansion as part of the Planning process; 

• updated School Travel Plans are submitted as part of the planning 
application; 

• additional parking enforcement activity at all expansion schools. 
The representations also include some helpful 
[...]
ng people. 

 

20



 

 

Council Priorities 
36. The Council’s vision is: Working Together to Make a Difference for 

Harrow. 
 
37. The Council Priorities are as follows: 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 

• Making a difference for communities 

• Making a difference for local businesses 

• Making a difference for families 
 
38. The recommendation supports these priorities by: 

• Ensuring Harrow Council fulfils its statutory duties to provide 
sufficient school places in its area. 

• Providing high quality local mainstream and special educational 
need provision in schools for children close to where they live. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:    Jo Frost x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:      4 December 2014 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:    Sharon Clarke x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:      9 December 2014 

   
 

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

YES 
 

 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

 

YES 
 

Corporate Equalities 
Impact Assessment 
Quality Assurance Group 
 

 
 

21



 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 

Contact:   Johanna Morgan, Education Lead School Organisation,  

020 8736 6841 johanna.morgan@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  Equalities Impact Assessment on the proposed  

    expansion of Grimsdyke School 
 
 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chairman of Overview 

and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 NOT APPLICABLE 
 
[Call-in applies] 

 
 

 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



Grimsdyke School     Cabinet report 15 January 2015               Appendix 2 
  

 

Considerations about the proposal in relation to the 
Decision-Makers Guidance 

 
The decision maker for these statutory proposals is the local authori
[...]
 

Representations about the statutory proposals 
70 representations in relation to the statutory proposals were received by Harrow Council by the 
closing date of the representation period on 1 December 2014.  The representations are 
attached in Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 
A letter dated 26 November 2014 was received from the Governing Body of Grimsdyke School.  
The letter is attached as Appendix 3 to the Cabinet report. 
 
Governing Body of Grimsdyke School 
The Governing Body supports the proposal to expand the school. 
The letter states governors have been made aware of the comments that have been made in 
the consultation programme and in letters to the school and the council.  Governors appreciate 
the need to deal with the issues raised around traffic and have tasked a committee with 
developing an updated Travel Plan with officers from Harrow.  The Governing Body is 
committed to ensuring that the expansion does not negatively impact on the teaching and 
learning for the current pupils. 
 
Representations by email and letter 
The following representations by email and letter were received: 

• 65 emails to the SchoolReorganisation@harrow.gov.uk email address  

• Letter dated 24 November 2014 from The Hatch End Association 

• Four letters from local residents 
 
Many representations stated a consultation document had not been received.   
 
The majority of the representations refer to the existing traffic congestion and anti-social driving 
behaviour in the area of the school and object to the proposed expansion of Grimsdyke School 
on the basis of the increased traffic congestion issues that will result.  Reference is made to a 
number of issues, including:  

the need for traffic management and enforcement; safety of pedestrians; narrow roads; 
access via Hillview Road is a bottleneck; difficulty for emergency vehicles to access the 
area quickly at school times; the impact of charging in the car park behind the shops off 
Grimsdyke Road on parking in local roads through the day; congestion at the junction of 
Grimsdyke Road and Uxbridge Road; parents ignoring parking restrictions; parents blocking 
and reversing into driveways, parking in the pavement green areas and parking on the 
grass within the park. 

 
Comment was also made about the impact of new building at the school on neighbouring 
properties, the issue of construction traffic access and a suggestion to locate the school on two 
separate locations.   
 

74



Grimsdyke School     Cabinet report 15 January 2015               Appendix 2 
  

Officer comment about the representation by email and letter 
The representations clearly set out a range of existing traffic issues in the area of Grimsdyke 
School and resident concerns that these issues will be exacerbated by the proposed expansion 
of Grimsdyke School.  The representations also include some helpful suggestions about 
possible mitigations for the problems, all of which will be considered.   
 

Consultation document 

Extensive efforts were made to bring the expansion proposal to the attention of residents in the 
area and a view was taken about the distribution of consultation documents accordingly.  The 
following is a summary of the consultation activity undertaken about the expansion proposal. 
 

Consultation about the proposed expansion was held from Tuesday 16 September 2014 to 
Monday 20 October 2014.  The consultation had been scheduled to close on Wednesday 15 
October, but was extended until Monday 20 October at the request of the Hatch End 
Association and attendees at the open meeting to allow more time for responses to be made.  
Written information about the consultation was sent to all parents, staff and governors of the 
school.  Letters in specially designed envelopes were also distributed during week beginning 22 
September 2014 to 350 households in the vicinity of the school.  This included all houses 
around the circumference of the school on Lyndon Avenue, Colburn 
[...]
.  This includes a drop-in event for residents to see work in 
progress on issues including traffic and design and contribute thoughts and suggestions.  
Architects, council officers and school representatives would be available at the event, 
including traffic and travel planning officers. 

 

76



77



78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee (Education)
	5 Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (15 January 2015) - Determination of Statutory Proposals to expand Grimsdyke School
	Cabinet min extract 15-1-15
	Grimsdyke School Main Report
	Appendix 1 Representations to the statutory proposal about Grimsdyke School
	Appendix 2 Decision Makers Guidance considerations Grimsdyke 15115
	Appendix 3 Grimsdyke Governing Body response to statutory proposal




Minutes of the meeting


Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015 - 1 -

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 
(EDUCATION)  

MINUTES

2 FEBRUARY 2015

Chair: * Councillor Barry Kendler

Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali
* Jeff Anderson
* Marilyn Ashton (1)
* Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Jo Dooley
* Jerry Miles
* Janet Mote
* Lynda Seymour

Co-optees: * Mrs J Rammelt * Reverend P Reece

Parent Governor 
Representatives:

* Mrs A Khan  

In attendance:
(Councillors)

Simon Brown
 Susan Hall

Minute 5
Minute 5

* Denotes Member present
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Ramji Chauhan Councillor Marilyn Ashton



- 2 - Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015

2. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 5 - Call-in of the Cabinet Decision (15 January 2015) – 
Determination of Statutory Proposals to Expand Grimsdyke School
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
a governor at Harrow High School and St George’s Roman Catholic School.  
She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted 
upon.

Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
member of the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority. She would 
remain in the room whilst making her representations.

Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
a governor at Shaftesbury School.  She would remain in the room to listen to 
the discussion.

Councillor Janet Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
involved in the expansion process at St John Fisher School.  She would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

3. Appointment of Vice Chair  

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Janet Mote be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2014/15. 

4. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee (Education)  

The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  He outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process.  

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision:-

(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 
wholly in accordance with the budget framework;

(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;

(e) a potential human rights challenge;

(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.



Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015 - 3 -

The Chair confirmed with the signatories to the Call in that grounds (a) and (b) 
had been cited on the Call In notice.

RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds:

(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision.

RESOLVED ITEM  

5. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (15 January 2015) - Determination of 
Statutory Proposals to expand Grimsdyke School  

The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the Call-in notice 
submitted by 8 Members of Council in relation to the decision made by 
Cabinet on the determination of statutory proposals to expand Grimsdyke 
School.

The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.

The Chair invited the lead representative of the signatories, Councillor Susan 
Hall, to present the reasons for the call-in of the decision to the Sub-
Committee.

She stated that:

 the school was unique in relation to its location and the issues which 
impacted on its proposed expansion;

 the objection to the proposed expansion of Grimsdyke School was not 
related to its performance or reputation.  It was recognised as a good 
school and the need for more school places in the borough was 
recognised;

 it was felt that there was inadequate consultation on the proposals.  
Residents within the area who would be affected by the proposals had 
not received any notification of the proposed expansion.  These 
included residents on Derwent Avenue and Coburn Road;

 of the consultation that did take place, 56% of residents were against 
the proposed expansion.  70 letters of objections to the proposed 
expansion had been submitted;

 this Sub-Committee had rarely met over a number of years.  This was 
an indication of the level of objections against the proposed 
development;



- 4 - Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015

 there were severe traffic problems in the area of Grimsdyke School.  
There was only access route for all of the houses in that area via 
Coburn Road and any proposed expansion would only add to the 
difficulties encountered;

 there were concerns that the traffic issues around Grimsdyke School 
currently prevented Emergency Vehicles from entering the surrounding 
roads and this issue would only become worse if the expansion 
proposals were agreed;

 there was insufficient evidence on which Cabinet based their decision 
on.  There was no evidence provided on how the traffic issues 
expressed would be mitigated.  There was also no consideration given 
to the responses provided to the proposed expansion and how this 
would be addressed.

Councillor Simon Brown, Portfolio Holder for Children, Schools and Young 
People, responded by stating the following points:

 there was a need for more school places in Harrow.  It was projected 
that there would be a big increase in population in Harrow and as a 
result this would mean more school places were required;

 the Council had a statutory obligation to provide sufficient school 
places for children in the borough;

 several schools in the borough had already been expanded to deal with 
this issue.  The proposed expansion at Grimsdyke School was part of 
this programme;

 in relation to consultation, the guidelines issued by the Department for 
Education had been complied with which was the Council’s usual 
approach.  Nearly 350 households had been sent notification of the 
proposed expansion in properties surrounding Grimsdyke School;

 in addition to this Grimsdyke School had sent notification of the 
proposed expansion to the parents and carers of pupils who attended 
the school;

 it was believed that the consultation conducted was wide ranging and 
the relevant stakeholders had been included;

 in relation to adequate evidence, there was a clear need for school 
places in the area.  In 2013 the 2 reception classes for 60 pupils were 
filled.  There were 58 children from the local area who were not able to 
be accommodated at Grimsdyke School;

 an extra bulge class was created for the Reception year.  This was also 
filled quickly and again there were local children that the school could 
not able to accommodate;



Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015 - 5 -

 there were 90% of children attending Grimsdyke School who lived 
within ¾ of a mile and 66 % of children who lived within ½ a mile;

 there had to be a balance between traffic issues, creating school 
places for extra children and causing traffic issues elsewhere in the 
borough;

 all representations made against the proposed expansion of Grimsdyke 
School had been considered;

 it was recognised that there were traffic issues around the area of 
Grimsdyke School.  However these issues could be addressed by 
utilising various methods including a detailed School Travel Plan, traffic 
assessments, enforcement and the use of CCTV cars;

 additionally all of the information relating to traffic issues would be fed 
into the planning permission process which could ultimately be 
considered by the Planning Committee.  If they considered this 
application they could refuse the application based on the information 
presented to it.

In response to questions raised by the Lead Signatory and Members of the 
Sub-Committee, the Portfolio Holder for Children, Schools and Young People 
made the following points:

 it was not accepted that there would be an extra 100 cars in the site if 
the proposed expansion went ahead.  There was already a bulge class 
at Grimsdyke School so these extra numbers were not anticipated;

 if the proposals were progressed he would be happy to work closely 
with the relevant ward Councillors to ensure that issues were resolved;

 if the proposals to expand were not agreed this would cause more 
traffic problems than if the proposals were agreed;

 the Traffic Department would conduct a significant amount of work in 
attempting to resolve the problems described by residents if the 
proposals were progressed.  The traffic issues being encountered were 
solvable;

 work would have to be conducted with parents of existing and new 
pupils to Grimsdyke School to encourage them to walk to school.  As 
demonstrated with statistics provided a lot of the pupils lived locally;

 Grimsdyke School was in favour of expanding and it was believed that 
it would be able to maintain its high academic standards with the 
proposed expansion;

 Grimsdyke School was a local community school and this had to be 
recognised;



- 6 - Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015

 parents of pupils attending Grimsdyke School had not been asked to 
use Grimsdyke Car Park;

 the information provided in the consultation letter to residents detailed 
the fact that extra school places were required and they were also 
provided an indication of the demographics for the area;

 the School Travel Plan for Grimsdyke School was last updated in 2012;

 there was no land within Harrow on which to build new schools.  
Therefore the Council had to develop its existing stock to deal with the 
increased number of pupils;

 it was wrong to assume that traffic mitigation would fail as there were a 
range of measures that could be employed to tackle these issues;

 in accordance with guidance from the Department for Education, a 
balance had to be made between those residents who had objected to 
the proposed expansion and those who had not.  Given that there had 
been a significant number of letters sent out, the number of residents 
who did not object to the proposed development outnumbered those 
who did;

 the parents of pupils at Grimsdyke School were largely in favour of the 
proposed expansion and a large number of residents had chosen not 
to object to the proposals.

In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, the Lead 
Signatory, Councillor Hall responded as follows:

 there was only one feeder road to the whole estate of houses close to 
Grimsdyke School.  A number of properties on roads close to the 
school had not been consulted on the proposals;

 it was important for the traffic issues to be addressed before any 
consideration was given to expanding Grimsdyke School;

 70 representations objecting to the proposed expansion had been 
received and this reflected the strength of feeling against the proposal;

 this proposed expansion was different to other schools which had been 
expanded in that there were a number of traffic issues already 
encountered around Grimsdyke School.

(The Sub-Committee then adjourned from 8.15 pm until 8.50 pm for its 
deliberations.)

RESOLVED:  (on a majority basis)  That

(1) the call-in on ground (a) – inadequate consultation with stakeholders 
prior to the decision be not upheld;



Call-In Sub-Committee (Education) - 2 February 2015 - 7 -

(2) the call-in on ground (b)- absence of adequate evidence on which to 
base a decision be upheld and referred back to Cabinet for 
re-consideration as it was believed that the evidence provided to 
Cabinet was too broad and strategic for the borough and should have 
been more focused and specific to Grimsdyke School particularly in 
relation to the traffic management issues. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.56 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR BARRY KENDLER
Chair


